
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David 

Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Boulton, Davidson, McLeod, Thomson and Tissera. 
 

Trade Union Advisers: Doug Haywood and Jacqueline Munro (EIS); Kevin Masson and 
David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); David Cadenhead and Mark 

Musk (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); Fiona Sales (UCATT) and Rob 
Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 24 October 2025 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 

Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2025 at 10.00am. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 25 August 2025 - for approval  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 9.1. Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - July to September 2025 - 

CORS/25/249  (Pages 17 - 38) 
 

 9.2. Policies for People Update - CORS/25/251  (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

 9.3. Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy - CORS/25/198  (Pages 51 - 
154) 
 

 
 

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 25 August 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; and Councillors 
Boulton, Macdonald (as substitute for Councillor Tissera for article 5), MacGregor 
(as substitute for Councillor Delaney for part of article 8 to the end of the meeting), 
McLeod, McRae (as substitute for Councillor Davidson), Thomson, Tissera (for 
articles 1 to 4 and 6 to 9) and Yuill (as substitute for Councillor Delaney for articles 
1 to part of article 8). 
 
Also present:- Councillor Macdonald for article 4 and Councillor Kusznir for article 
5. 
 
Trade Union Advisers:- Kevin Masson and Neil Watson, GMB; David Cadenhead 
and Nigel McDowell, UNISON; Doug Haywood and Jacqueline Munro, EIS; and 
Mishelle Gray, UNITE. 
 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1.  The following transparency statements were noted:- 
 

• Councillor McRae made a general statement of transparency by virtue of being a 
staff representative for UNITE in a healthcare setting. 

• Councillor Thomson made a general statement of transparency by virtue of her 
membership of UNISON Grampian Health Branch. 

 
Neither Member considered that the above amounted to an interest which required to be 
declared and would prevent them from participating in the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 16 JUNE 2025 
 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 16 June 2025 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9541&Ver=4


2 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
25 August 2025 

 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3.  The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to items 4 (Mortuary Staff 

Move) and 8 (Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy); and 
(ii) to otherwise the report. 
 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION - COUNCILLOR MACDONALD 
 
4.  The Committee had before it a Notice of Motion from Councillor Macdonald, 
referred from Council on 2 July 2025, in the following terms:- 
 
On 16 April 2025 the Supreme Court judgement in the For Women Scotland v The 
Scottish Ministers case was delivered. This gave an unequivocal ruling that women’s 
rights are protected in law, as well as highlighting the continued protections for trans 
people under the Equality Act. 
 
The Supreme Court unanimously agreed that the terms ‘man’, ‘woman’ and ‘sex’ in the 
Equality Act 2010 refer to biological sex. Holding a Gender Recognition Certificate does 
not change sex for the purposes of the 2010 Act. 
 
The court ruling makes clear that the law protects women’s rights to single-sex spaces 
and services. 
 
As a consequence, the UK, Welsh and Scottish Governments, regulators and public 
bodies will now require to review and clarify their policies and guidance.  
 
That Council agrees that in addition to reviewing all Council policies, procedures, 
guidance and training materials to ensure compliance with the Supreme Court ruling, the 
Chief Executive Officer should seek assurance from any services run or commissioned 
by the Council for compliance to the same end. 
 
Councillor Macdonald was in attendance and spoke in support of her Notice of Motion. 
 
Councillor Macdonald moved, seconded by Councillor Thomson:- 
 
That the Committee approve the Notice of Motion. 
 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved as an amendment:- 
 
That the Committee – 
 

Page 4



3 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
25 August 2025 

 

 
Note that on 16 April 2025 the Supreme Court judgement in the For Women Scotland v 
The Scottish Ministers case was delivered.  
 
The Supreme Court unanimously agreed the terms ‘man’, ‘woman’ and ‘sex’ in the 
Equality Act 2010 mean biological sex i.e. sex recorded at birth,  and holding a Gender 
Recognition Certificate does not change sex for the purposes of the 2010 Act. The Court 
also confirmed that trans people are protected from discrimination under the gender 
reassignment provisions of the Act. 

 
As a consequence of this judgement, the UK, Welsh and Scottish Governments, 
regulators and public bodies will now require to review and clarify their policies and 
guidance as will employers and service providers.  The Equality and Human Rights 
Commission is in the course of updating statutory  Codes of Practice which will include 
practical guidance for service providers, associations and those delivering public 
functions on how they should comply with the Act. 

 
The ongoing work of Officers to review and update policies and guidance for staff and 
building managers to ensure compliance with the judgment in For Women Scotland Ltd 
is noted, as well as the importance o
[...]
single-sex space 
policy or policies, in line with statutory guidance, for Aberdeen City Council to 
ensure the protection of such spaces in Council-owned and operated buildings.  

7. Directs the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord to present the proposed policy/ies 
to Council or the relevant committee for consideration and approval.  

8. Recognises that a similar request was previously rejected by the Communities, 
Housing and Public Protection Committee before the aforementioned court 
decisions on 23 January 2024.  

9. Affirms the necessity of this policy/ies, as the current delegation of decision-
making on single-sex spaces to individual building managers lacks an overarching 
framework, potentially exposing the Council to legal risks due to inconsistent 
decisions across different buildings. 

 
Councillor Kusznir was in attendance and spoke in support of his Notice of Motion. 
 
Councillor Kusznir moved, seconded by Councillor Boulton:- 
That Committee approve the Notice of Motion. 
 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved as an amendment:- 
That the Committee take no action in respect of the Notice of Motion. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (2) – Councillors Boulton and McLeod; for the 
amendment (7) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord 
Provost; and Councillors Macdonald, McRae, Thomson and Yuill. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the amendment and take no action in respect of the Notice of Motion. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY REPORT - APRIL TO JUNE 2025 - 
CORS/25/195 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 
Services which provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance 
information for the 3-month reporting period April to June 2025 to provide the Committee 
with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 

Page 6



5 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
25 August 2025 

 

 
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
EMPLOYEE EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION ACTION PLAN 2025-2029 - 
CORS/25/109 
 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 
Services which  presented the Aberdeen City Council Employee Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Action Plan 2025-2029.  The report provided detail on how the action plan had 
been developed to support the Council’s Equality Outcomes as an Employer. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the approach to and implementation of the proposed Equality, Diversity and 

Inclusion Action Plan 2025-2029; 
(b) note that officers would continue to engage with Employees and Trade Unions 

and incorporate changes to the action plan as required; and 
(c) instruct the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services to report to the Anti-

Poverty and Inequality Committee on progress against the action plan, in line with 
relevant statutory deadlines and to present an update to the Staff Governance 
Committee regarding any impacts this report had on the Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Action Plan, including any changes, updates, or new areas of focus 
identified through available data and analysis. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would look at the timing of related reports on the Staff 

Governance Committee business planner, for example, the Leadership and 
Management update; 

(ii) to note the recommendations; 
(iii) to agree that officers would continue to engage with Employees and Trade Unions 

as well as Elected Members and incorporate changes to the action plan as 
required;  

(iv) to agree the report states ‘our goal is to improve the diversity of our workforce to 
reflect that of our city’s varied experiences and needs’ and acknowledges the work 
of the Aspiring Leaders and Accelerator Scheme in playing an important role in 
helping to achieve this; and 

(v) to instruct the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services to report to Anti-Poverty 
and Inequality Committee on progress against the action plan, in line with relevant 
statutory deadlines. This report to include the progress of the Aspiring Leaders 
and Accelerator Schemes to ensure these are achieving the Council's ambitions 
to develop future leaders from underrepresented groups and to present an update 
to the Staff Governance Committee regarding any impacts this report has on the 

Page 7



6 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
25 August 2025 

 

 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan, including any changes, updates or 
new areas of focus identified through available data and analysis. 

 
 
 
EMPLOYEE EXPERIENCE SURVEY 2024/25 - CORS/25/148 
 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 
Services which presented the results of the Employee Experience Survey 2024,  
including analysis, commentary and further actions proposed to respond to issues which 
the survey had highlighted. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the results of the 2024 Employee Experience Survey and the 
action areas in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

During discussion of the report, there was mention of NHS Grampian, and 
Councillor Yuill made a transparency statement that he was a member of the 
Board of NHS Grampian, however he did not consider that this amounted to 
an interest which needed to be declared and would require him to leave the 
meeting. 
 
Prior to the vote, Councillor Yuill had to leave the meeting, and was replaced 
by Councillor MacGregor from this point of the meeting forward. 

 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:- 
That the Committee note the report. 
 
Councillor Thomson, seconded by Councillor Tissera, moved as an amendment:- 
 
That Committee - 
(a) note the recommendation; 
(b) note that response rates varied considerably between different job families with 

response rates from Frontline Operational Services, Social and Community 
services and Teachers all less than 16%, whilst at a Chief Officer level the 
response rate was over 70%; 

(c) agree that with the wide variation in response rates, the overall results in this 
report may not provide a true reflection of employees' experiences in particular job 
families, whereas cluster-specific analysis is potentially more meaningful; and 

(d) instruct the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services to report back to the 
Committee within 3 cycles on why the response rates between job families varies 
to such a high degree, a plan on how this can be addressed in future surveys, a 
summary of any significant differences in employee experience between different 
job clusters and the reasons for these differences. 

 

Page 8



7 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
25 August 2025 

 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; 
Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; and Councillors MacGregor and McRae; 
for the amendment (4) – Councillors Boulton, McLeod, Thomson and Tissera. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would consider the suggestion made by Members that an 

incentive scheme might encourage higher rates of participation; and 
(ii) to adopt the motion. 
 
 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY REVIEW - CORS/25/197 
 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 
Services which presented the reviewed and revised Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
(a) note the undertaking of the review of the Whistleblowing Policy and the minor 

amendments as a result; 
(b) note the updates to guidance (outlined at section 3.9 of the report), in line with the 

recommendations of the Accounts Commission Section 102 Report on Aberdeen 
City Council, as reported to Council on 17 February 2025, and wider process 
review; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services to widely communicate 
the Policy and Guidance as outlined within the report at section 3.18. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would take on board the points raised by Members at the 

meeting in respect of highlighting anonymity and ensuring information was clear 
for new and less-experienced members of staff; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Bairns Hoose To present an update to Committee Graeme 

Simpson

Children's Social 

Work and Family 

Support

Families and 

Communities

2.2 D The Bairns Hoose opened 

in September and 

recruitment is ongoing to 

certain key posts.  

Officers therefore 

consider that it would be 

beneficial to provide a full 

report to the next cycle to 

allow this to be completed 

before Committee 

receives the report

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update Colin Leaver Governance Corporate 

Services

3.2

Supporting Attendance 

and Wellbeing Policy

To seek approval of the policy Sharon Robb People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

People Policy Data SGC 26/06/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer - People 

and Organisational Development to report disciplinary, 

grievance and dignity and respect at work data to the 

Staff Governance Committee on an annual basis

Sharon Robb People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5, 2.7

Leadership and 

Management 

Development Update

SGC 03/10/22 - to agree that an annual update on the 

refreshed approach to leadership and
[...]
reas of focus identified 

through available data and analysis.

Baldeep 

McGarry

People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.6

People development 

policy / guidance

To seek approval of the policy Isla Newcombe People & Citizen 

Services

Corporate 

Services

2.5

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 

 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 3 November 2025 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety – July to September 
2025 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/249 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Jenni Lawson 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety 

performance information for the 3-month reporting period July to September 
2025 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with 
health and safety legislation. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance, 

trends, and improvements. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The appendix to the report contains a dashboard of the statistical information in 

relation to health and safety activities for the three-month reporting period July 
to September 2025. The statistical information also contains an analysis of the 
key figures in each of the incident and near miss sections.  
 

3.1.1 The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 
2013 (RIDDOR) places duties on employers, the self-employed and people in 
control of work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious 
workplace accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous 
occurrences (near misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This 
reporting duty includes incidents which result in an employee being absent from 
work for 7 days or longer as a result of an injury, which
[...]
e 38



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 3 November 2025 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Policies for People Update 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/251 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald, Executive Director – Corporate 
Services 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer – People & Citizen 
Services 

REPORT AUTHOR Sharon Robb, Employee Relations Casework Lead 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5, 2.7 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report follows from a report to Staff Governance Committee in June 2023 

(CUS/23/186), where it was agreed that a report would be brought to 
Committee on an annual basis on the application of the Managing Discipline, 
Managing Grievances and Dignity and Respect at Work policies. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Notes the updated data provided regarding the usage and application of the 

policies; and 
 

2.2 Notes the improvement actions planned to improve progress on timescales for 
employee relations casework across the organisation within a joint action 
plan. 

 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 
Background 

 
3.1 The revised Managing Discipline Policy was approved by Committee on 7 

June 2021, with the revised Managing Grievances and the Dignity and 
Respect at Work Policies approved by Committee on 28 September 2021. 

 
3.2 The key aims of the policies are to: 
     

1 Increase the use of informal methods of resolution and seek to deal 
with issues at the lowest level to avoid unnecessary escalation to the 
hearing stage of policies and 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9.2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s121595/Managing%20Discipline%20Committee%20Report%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s124856/Managing%20Grievances%20report-%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s124857/Dignity%20and%20Respect%20at%20Work%20-%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s124857/Dignity%20and%20Respect%20at%20Work%20
[...]
n early 
2026.  This is expected 
to allow further 
improvement in visibility 
of data management 
and reporting. 

Hearings 

Develop 
training/briefing for 
Disciplinary Hearing 
Chairs 

Especially useful for managers new to the Disciplinary Hearing Chair role.  
Training purpose to increase confidence and expertise, as well as a focus on 
ensuring robustness around cases. 
Aim to reduce delays in arranging hearings and will place an emphasis on the 
need to improve timescales on case completion.  

In progress 

Appeals 

Record and report 
management and 
Appeals Sub-
committee separately 

Management appeals (14 days) and Committee appeals (12 weeks) have 
differing timescales, with committee appeals by necessity having a longer 
lead in time.  Reporting these timescales separately will give a better 
indication of where improvements can be made 

New action to be 
undertaken for next 
annual report. 

 

P
age 50



 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 3 November 2025 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/198 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald – Executive Director – Corporate 
Services 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe – Chief Officer People and Citizen 
Services 

REPORT AUTHOR Sharon Robb – Employee Relations Casework Lead 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This purpose of this report is to seek approval for a revised Supporting 

Attendance and Wellbeing Policy to replace the current Supporting Attendance 
and Wellbeing Policy, which was last approved in 2018.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Committee  
 
2.1 Approves the updated Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy in the 

Appendix to replace the current version of the policy, which was approved in 
2018, with an implementation date of 1 February 2026 to allow for necessary 
training to be arranged, communications to be undertaken and other 
administrative arrangements 
[...]
e in a way 
that suits the needs of different employee groups.  

Page 57



 

 
 

 
3.17 The policy has been cross-reviewed against other policies, including those 

which are currently being reviewed in line with the Workforce Delivery Plan, 
such as the Flexible Working Policy, to ensure these provide consistency and 
clarity and also to align with the current Mental Health Action Plan. 
 

Policy Changes 
 
3.18 Taking all the feedback into account, a revised Supporting Attendance and 

Wellbeing Policy has been developed.  The table below sets out a summary of 
the areas where there are proposed changes. 

  
Area Current Policy Revised Policy Rationale 

Overall 
approach 

Single Policy, 
procedure and 
guidance 
document 
 

A separate policy, 
with accompanying 
procedure/guidance 
document. 
 

Alignment with corporate template 
and governance arrangements. 
 
Aligns with our approach for other 
key people policies such as 
Managing Discipline, Managing 
Grievances, Dignity and Respect at 
Work and Flexible Working 
 
Feedback from managers and Trade 
Unions that support options in the 
current policy were not clear and 
further guidance on these would be 
welcome 

Short term 
Absences 

No distinction 
between how 
short and long 
term absence is 
managed.   
 

Short term 
procedure remains 
the same for 
managing absences 
of; 

• 3 occasions, or  

• 10 days  

Benchmarking showed that all other 
local authorities distinguish 
between short and long term 
absence.  The Council’s current 
‘triggers’ for initiating the policy 
were in line with other 
benchmarked local authorities. 
 
Feedback from managers is that the 
policy is effective for managing 
short term absence.  

Long term 
absences 

No distinction 
between how 
short and long 
term absence is 
managed.   

Introduction of a 
long term procedure 
as part of the policy 
for managing 
absences for 
durations of 28 or 
more calendar days.   

Benchmarking showed that all other 
local author
[...]
f5ff01a647b885ec90ba83d3a3ebb9129d50bbJmltdHM9MTc1MTMyODAwMA&ptn=3&ver=2&hsh=4&fclid=13d03f8a-733f-660b-3a11-2b8972a56767&psq=what+are+reasonable+adjustments+at+work&u=a1aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuYWNhcy5vcmcudWsvcmVhc29uYWJsZS1hZGp1c3RtZW50cw&ntb=1


Appendix 1 

 

 
 

10 

Application of Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy to Teachers 
(SNCT and LNCT Provisions) 

This appendix sets out how the Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy must be applied to 
teachers, to ensure consistency with the SNCT Handbook and Aberdeen City Council LNCT 
agreements. Where there is any conflict between this Policy and the SNCT/LNCT frameworks, the 
latter shall take precedence. 

1. Notification of Absence 
Teachers may notify absence directly to their school, normally to the Head Teacher or line 
manager. 
This reflects school-based management responsibility and ensures alignment with SNCT practice. 
Notification will normally be given personally by the teacher. However, where this is not possible 
(e.g. serious illness, accident, hospitalisation), a representative can notify on their behalf. 
The school must accept third-party notification to avoid discrimination against teachers with 
disabilities or sudden serious illness. 

2. Phased Return to Work 
Teachers are entitled to a phased return on full pay following long-term sickness absence. 
In line with SNCT and Aberdeen LNCT Agreement, this entitlement is normally 4–6 weeks, with 
extensions considered locally where appropriate. 
Managers must record and support phased return arrangements as part of the employee’s 
Support Plan. 

3. Industrial Injury Absence 
Where absence relates to an industrial accident, teachers must be managed with reference to 
SNCT Handbook, Part 2, Section 6 (Absence Due to Accident at Work). 
Such absences must not be counted towards absence triggers under this policy. 

4. Assault in the Course of Employment 
In line with SNCT Handbook, Part 2, Section 6, absences resulting from assault in the cou
[...]
Attendance and Wellbeing procedure. 

 

The meeting has been arranged for [TIME] on [DATE] in [LOCATION].  You may be 

accompanied by a trade union representative or work colleague.  Please confirm you can 

attend this meeting and let me know if you wish to be accompanied and if so, by whom.  If 

for any reason you are unable to attend the meeting, I should be grateful if you would 

contact me as soon as possible in order to arrange an alternative time. 

Page 153



 

 

 

 

Level 3 

You will be requested to attend a [Capability or Conduct (delete one*)] Assessment 

Meeting.  You should be aware that termination of employment could be a possible 

outcome of that meeting, although other reasonable options will also be considered.  

 

The meeting will be chaired by a senior manager who will write to you separately to inform 

you of the date, time and location of the meeting.   

 

I enclose a copy of the Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing policy for your information. If 

you have any questions on this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

[NAME] 

[JOB TITLE] 

 

 

Cc   HR Service Centre – for employee’s personal file 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 154


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 25 August 2025 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - July to September 2025 - CORS/25/249
	SG_H&S_Report_Q2_2025_26

	9.2 Policies for People Update - CORS/25/251
	9.3 Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy - CORS/25/198
	Supporting Attendance Policy - Final
	Supporting Attendance Guidance Final




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 3 November 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; 

Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Boulton, Cameron, 
Davidson, Delaney, McLeod, Thomson and Tissera. 
 

Trade Union Advisers:- 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here 
(add link).  

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. Councillor Thomson made a general statement of transparency by virtue of her  

membership of UNISON Grampian Health Branch.  She did not consider that this 

amounted to an interest which required to be declared and would prevent her from 
participating in the meeting. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 25 AUGUST 2025 

 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 25 August 

2025 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief 

Officer – Governance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons for the delays to items 4 (Bairns Hoose) and 8 (Leadership 

and Management Development Update), and that officers had advised that the 
Bairns Hoose report was on track to be presented to the next committee cycle; 

(ii) to agree to remove items 9 (Managing Substance Misuse Policy) and 10 
(Corporate Health and Safety Policy) from the planner; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 

 



2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

3 November 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 
2025 - CORS/25/249 
 

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 

Services which presented a summary of statistical health and safety performance 

information for the 3-month reporting period July to September 2025 to provide the 
Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with  
health and safety legislation. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
POLICIES FOR PEOPLE UPDATE - CORS/25/251 

 
5. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 26 June 2023, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services which 
presented data on the application of the Managing Discipline, Managing Grievances and 
Dignity and Respect at Work policies. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the updated data provided regarding the usage and application of the 

policies; and 

(b) note the improvement actions planned to improve progress on timescales for 
employee relations casework across the organisation within a joint action plan. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would review the presentation of the data relating to average 

days taken for investigation outcomes (page 42) in future reports to include the 
median value to allow clarity as to whether figures were affected by one or two 

cases which had exceeded deadlines for particular reasons; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
SUPPORTING ATTENDANCE AND WELLBEING POLICY - CORS/25/198 

 
6. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 1 November 2018, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services which 

sought approval for a revised Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy. 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

3 November 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the updated Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy in 
the Appendix to replace the current version of the policy, which was approved in 2018, 

with an implementation date of 1 February 2026 to allow for necessary training to be 
arranged, communications to be undertaken and other  

administrative arrangements to be completed. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would take on board the feedback from Members in relation 
to how data was presented in charts in future reports (for example, using 

patterning as well as colour to differentiate, and checking that data was clear in 
the charts); 

(ii) to approve the updated Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy in the 

Appendix to replace the current version of the policy, which was approved in 
2018, with an implementation date of 1 February 2026 to allow for necessary 

training to be arranged, communications to be undertaken and other 
administrative arrangements to be completed, with the exception of Appendix 1 
(Application of Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy to Teachers (SNCT 

and LNCT Provisions)); 
(iii) to note that the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services would discuss 

Appendix 1 with Trade Unions, noting that any minor adjustments could be made 
under delegated authority; and 

(iv) to request that the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services provide an update 

to Members and Trade Union Advisers outwith the meeting on (a) the changes 
made to Appendix 1 and (b) the outcome from the December LNCT meeting as to 

whether the policy had been ratified. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener  

 

 


